CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF OXNARD
RESOLUTION NO. 15,789

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF OXNARD, CALIFORNIA,
CONFIRMING DIAGRAMS AND ASSESSMENTS FOR FISCAL YEAR 2024-25 IN
CONNECTION WITH THE CITY’S LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE DISTRICTS

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Oxnard has, by prior resolutions, established a number
of Landscape Maintenance Districts (collectively the “Assessment Districts” and each an
“Assessment District”) pursuant to the Landscaping and Lighting Act of 1972 (Streets & Highways
Code Section 22500 et seq.) (the “Act™); and

WHEREAS, a list of the Assessment Districts is attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated
herein by reference; and

WHEREAS, in connection with each of the Assessment Districts, the City levies an annual
assessment against real property to fund landscape maintenance that specially benefits the parcels
located in that Assessment District; and

WHEREAS, the City has engaged NBS (the “Assessment Engineer’) to provide assessment
engineering services in connection with the Assessment Districts; and

WHEREAS, by its Resolution No. 15,781, adopted on June 4, 2024, the City Council ordered the
Engineer to prepare and file reports pursuant to Section 22565 et seq. of the Act with respect to
the FY 2024-25 levy of assessments in connection with each of the Assessment Districts; and

WHEREAS, by its Resolution No. 15,780, adopted on June 4, 2024, the City Council approved as
filed a consolidated report of the Assessment Engineer entitled “City of Oxnard Fiscal Year 2024-
25 Consolidated Engineer’s Report for Landscape Maintenance Districts” (the “Report”), which
is on file in the Office of the City Clerk, available for public inspection, and incorporated herein
by reference; and

WIHEREAS, by its Resolution No. 15,779, adopted on June 4, 2024 (the “Resolution of
Intention™), the City Council declared its intention to levy and collect the assessments set forth in
the Report for FY 2024-25 in connection within each of the Assessment Districts (the “Proposed
Assessments™); and

WHEREAS, in no case do the rates of the Proposed Assessments in connection with an Assessment
District exceed the maximum assessment rate previously approved for the Assessment District, as
adjusted by any previously approved CPI adjustment; and

WHEREAS, the Resolution of Intention scheduled a public hearing (the “Public Hearing”) for
June 18, 2024 at 6:00 p.m. or as soon thereafter as practical, in the City Council Chambers, at 305
West Third Street, Oxnard, California with respect to the Proposed Assessments; and

220



Resolution No. 15,789
Resolution Confirming Diagrams And Assessments For Fiscal Year 2024-23
Page 2

WHEREAS, notice of the Public Hearing was published in the manner set forth in Section
22626(a) of the Act; and

WHEREAS, at the appointed time and place, the City Council held the Public Hearing and all
interested persons were afforded the opportunity to hear and be heard; and

WHEREAS, having considered all oral statements and all written protests and statements made or
filed at the Public Hearing, the City Council desires to levy the Proposed Assessments for FY
2024-25.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF OXNARD,
CALIFORNIA, DOES HEREBY RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

1. Recitals. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein by this
reference.
2, No Majority Protest. The City Council finds that no majority protest exists with respect to

any of the Assessment Districts that would require the abandonment of all or any portion of any
of the Proposed Assessments.

3. Assessment. The diagrams and assessments as set forth in the Report are hereby confirmed.
This action constitutes the levy of the Proposed Assessments for FY 2024-25 for all Districts. Staff
is directed to file the diagrams and assessments with the Ventura County Auditor and to cause the
assessments to be collected at the same time and in the same manner as county taxes are collected.

4. Installments Authorized. In accordance with Streets and Highways Code Section 22660(a),
the City Council hereby determines that the estimated cost of certain proposed improvements are
greater than can conveniently be raised from a single assessment and orders that such estimated
cost be collected in installments. General descriptions of these improvements, as well as the
estimated costs thereof, the number of annual installments and years during which they are to be
collected, and the maximum amount of each annual installment, are described in the Exhibit B
attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference as though fully set forth. Moneys collected
from the annual installments shall be accumulated in the improvement fund until there are
sufficient moneys to pay all or part of the cost of the improvements.

5. Severability. If any provision of this Resolution or the application of any such provision
is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect other provisions or applications of this Resolution
that can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions
of this Resolution are severable and that the City Council declares that it would have adopted this
Resolution irrespective of the invalidity of any particular portion of this Resolution.

6. Effective Date. This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption.

7. Certification. The City Clerk shall certify to the adoption of this Resolution, and shall
maintain on file as a public record this Resolution.

221



Resolution No. 15,789
Resolution Confirming Diagrams And Assessments For Fiscal Year 2024-25
Page 3

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED on this18th day of June , 2024 by the following vote:

AYES: Councilmembers Basua, MacDonald, Madrigal, Teran and Valenzuela

NOES: None.
ABSENT: None.

ABSTAIN: Councilmembers Perello(LMD 13) and Zaragoza (LMD 3) (RECUSED)

ATTEST:

L Chaovane ¢/18/>t

Rose Chaparro, Cfty Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

A S orfiny

Stephen M. Fischer, City Attofney '

222



EXHIBIT A

CITY OF OXNARD

LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE DISTRICT LISTING

District Name

Formation

Date Resolution No.
La_rldscaf?e Maintenance District No. 3 March 18, 1986 2983
(River Ridge)
Landscape Maintenance District No. 10
(Country Club Estates) December 13, 1988 9587
Landscape Maintenance District No. 11
(St. Tropez) January 3, 1989 9603
Landscape Maintenance District No. 12
(Standard Pacific) March 28, 1989 9665
Lands_cape Maintenance District No. 13 March 20, 1990 9894
(Le Village) :
Lantilscap'e Maintenance District No. 14 June 5, 1990 9972
(California Cove)
Landscape Maintenance District No. 16
(California Lighthouse) July 9, 1991 10206
Landscape Maintenance District No. 23 Tune 18, 1996 11071
{Greystone)
La{ldscape Maintenance District No. 24 June 18, 1996 11072
{Vineyards)
Landsca_pe Maintenance District No. 25 June 18, 1996 11073
(The Pointe)
Landscape Maintenance District No. 27 June 24, 1997 11259
(Rose Island)
Landscapfe Maintenance District No. 28 June 24, 1997 11260
(Harborside)
Landscape Malptenance District No. 30 June 24, 1997 11261
(Haas Automation)
Landscape Maintenance District No. 31 June 23, 1998 11415

{Rancho De La Rosa)

223



Reseclution No.

Resolution Confirming Diagrams And Assessments For Fiscal Year 2024-25

Page 5

District Name

Formation

(Artisan)

Date Resolution No.
Landscape Maintenance District No. 32
(Oak Park) February 23, 1999 11505
Landscape Maintenance District No. 33 October 19, 1999 11653
{El Paseo)
Landscape Maintenance District No. 34
{Sunrise Pointe & Sunset Cove) October 19, 1999 11654
Landscape Maintenance District No. 36
(Villa Santa Cruz & Villa Carmel) January 25, 2000 11684
Landscape Maintenance District No. 37
(Pacific Breeze) January 25, 2000 11685
Tandscape Maintenance District No. 38
(Aldea Del Mar) November 28, 2000 11863
Landscape Maintenance District No. 39
(Promesa/Sueno & DR Horton/Seawinds) March 6, 2001 11903
Landscape Maintenance District No. 40
(Cantada) January 8, 2002 12078
Landscape Maintenance District No. 41
(Pacific Cove) January 8, 2002 12079
Landscape Maintenance District No. 42
(Cantabria & Coronado) May 14, 2002 12144
Landscape Maintenance District No. 43
(Greenbelt) January 7, 2003 12295
Landscape Maintenance District No. 46
(Daily Ranch) June 24, 2003 12440
Landscape Maintenance District No. 47 Aptil 22, 2003 12355
(Sycamore Place)
Landscape Maintenance District No, 49 Tune 3, 2003 12394
(Cameron Ranch)
Landscape Maintenance District No. 50
(Pleasant Valley Senior Housing) June 10, 2003 12404
Lanc'iscape Maintenance District No. 51 April 19, 2005 12799
(Pfeiler)
Landscape Maintenance District No. 52
(Wingfield) February 1, 2005 12768
Landscape Maintenance District No. 33
(Huff Court) June 7, 2005 12879
Landscape Maintenance District No. 54 March 28, 2006 13024
{Meadowcrest)
Landscape Maintenance District No. 55
(Wingfield West) March 28, 2006 13025
Landscqpe Maintenance District No. 58 Tune 6, 2006 13069
(Westwind)
Landscape Maintenance District No. 60 March 3, 2009 13604

224



§Te

g 1 FY28/25Project FY25/26 Project  FY26/27  FY27/2BProject  FY 28/29
AROUSLIIETEMNTY, Total Total Project Tatal Total Project Tatal
DHSIriCT-wige tTée trnmming $2,333.33
20303801 | LMD No.3 (Rwer Ridge) |irrigation Audit/Rehabiiration | e
[Langscape rehabiitation |
Froject suptotal 56.00
Annudl iastodiorent Totals 52,5"3_!_3.!
Dustricl-wide tree trsmmi 533333 $1,000.00
210030y | S8 Mo 10 (Counry Clud FErr Manjn:mh\n::m
Estates) Pay-As-You-Go
Lancscape rehatibtation
Project Subtorol S0.00
Aniuol instolment Totals 5333.33
[District-wide tree trimming
21101801 | LMD No.12 [51.Tropez) [Irvigation Audic/Rehatniitaticn Pay-As-You-Go
Landscape rehabiitation
‘Project Subtotal 5600
Annuol instollment Totals 50.00
DiStrict-wide Tree Trimmis $656.67 $2.000.00
21208 | MO Ne- u'::m"‘ lirigation Aumnmu::fm R,
Facific} Landscape rehaciltation
Project suptotal Sc.00
Anivuol instoliment 1Gtols 5666.67
Districl-wide tree trimming | $533.33 $2.500.00
21303801 | LMD No. 13 [Le Vilage) [irrigation Audic/Rehabilitation |
Langscape rehatitation i "
Project Suotoral S000
Annual instollment Tatals 583333
District-wide free trimming 42,331, 33 57,000.00
21003801 | M0 mhﬂﬁ""”m irigation Audit/Rehabiinaticn 3
Landscape rehabilitation
Project Subtorol s0.09
Annvol instoliment Totals $2.333.35
District-wide tree trimming
21603801 | LMD Mo, 16 (CaiEornis iimu.mm ‘Audr/Rehabination | PapasvouGo
[Lanas
: Project subtotal 50.00
Anauol instoliment Totals 5000
[Crtrictwide trew trimming T
22303801 \ LMD No. 23 (Greystone] [Irrigaon | Pay-As-You-Go
Landscape rehatiktation
Froject Subtotal 000
Annugi instoilment Tatols 50.00
Drstrict-wice tree trimming 53.666.67 $11.030.00
22403801 | LMO Me. 24 (Vinayaras) [imigation Audr/Rehabiination =
Landscape rehasibtation .
Project Subtotal 50.00
“Annvol instoliment Totols 53,666.67

SLOAr0¥Ud LOTYLSTA HONVNAINIVIN AdVOSUNY 1

AYVYNXO A0 ALID

d LIdIHXd

9 a8

$Z-HZ07 18X [BISI] JO,] SJUSWSSISSY puy sweadel(] Suruujuo)) uonnjosay

"ON UOTIN[OSY



9cT

Account Code Distriet

Project Name

Annual instaliments '

Taotal

FY 24/25 Project FY 25/26 Project

FY26/27
Total Project Tatal

L 93eq

[JUO) UOIIN[OSY

TULIL

FY27/26 Project  FY28/29
Total Project Total

District-wide tree trimming
22603801 | LMO No. 25 (The Pointe] irigation Audit/Rehabilitation PayAs-fou-Go
Landscape fehadiltation
Project Subtotal $0.00
Annuol instolment Totals 50.00
District-wige tres Trimming 51,666.67 — 45,000.00
22703801 | LMD No. 27 {Rose tland) [(ER0en Audit/iehabiitaton Pay
Landscape rehabilitation
Sicewa k repairfreplace; waliffencng repair/reptace 30,00 515.000.00
Project Subtotal 50.00
Annvol instollment Totals 51.666.57
DIStriCT-wiZE Cree trimming $5,000.00 $15,000.00
22503801 | LMD No. 28 Harborside) [oeanon Audl/Rehabilanon Pay-A
Landscape rehabiktation
Sigewalk repairjreplace; wali/fenang repair/replace Cancehed
Project suptotal 50.00
Annwol instoliment Totals $5.000.00
District-wide tree trimming $3,333.33 5$16,998.00
23003801 LMD No. 30 {Haas Irrigation Audit/Rehabilitation Pay-
Automatian) |Lancscape rehacdtation
Sidewalk recair/replace; wallffencing repairfreplace Cancetied
Project Subtoral 50.00
Anavol instollment Totals 53,333.33
District-wide tree trmming T
23103801 |19 No.3L {Rancho De La|lrrigation Audiz/Rehabidimation i
Rosa) Landscape rehabiktation Concelied
Amenities resair / replacement |sidewaiks, fencing, mallpoxes)
Froject subtoral $0.00
Annvol instolment Totals £0.00
District-wide tree trimming $2,566.67 $3,000.00
I rigation Audiz/Rehabilitation
23203801 | LMD Ne. 22 {Oak Park} P eachours fehaaton e
Sidewalk recair/replace
Project Subtotal 50.00
Annvol instolioent Totals 52,666.67
DiStrict-wide tree trimming $6,566.57 $20.,000.00
lirigation Audit/
23303801 | LMONo. 33 (€| Paseo] [Lancscape rehabilitation Pay-As-YouGo
Fencing Replacement/Rehat
[ repsigremate: e
‘Project Subtotal 50.00
“Annwol instoliment Totols 5556567
[Dustrict-wide tree trimming 511,566,67 535,000.00
— LMD No. 34 (sunrise  irrigation Audit/Rehabilitation Payds-Fouto
Pointe & Sunset Cove]  |Landscape rehabilitation
Sidewalk repaujreplace Cancelled
Project Subtatal 50.00
Annuol instolment Totals |  511.666.67

CZ-¥2T0T 183 A [BISI] 10, SJUSUWISSASSY puy SI.IIE'.IgB!(] 3u

"ON UOIIN[OSY



g 9ded

1JUO)) UOTIN[OSY

TaLI

TON UOLINJOSaY

FY 24/25 Fraject FY 25/26 Project  FY 26/27  FY27/2BProject  FY 28/29

Project Name

Tatal Total Project Tatal Total Project Tatal

LTT

District-wige tree trimming 570.000.00
5 s | MO No. 36 (vilassata [iirigation Aug/Rehabiitstion
Cruz & VillaCarmal)  [Landscape renabillation
Amenities repair / replacement |sidewal ks, hEnts) Concetied
Project Subtotol S0.00
Annuol instolment Total 50.00
5133333 32,000.00
— LMD No. 37 {Pacific $5,000.00 $15,000.00
Breeze]
Sikdawalk resair/repiace
Froject Suntotol $0.00
Annvol instoliment Totols 133,33
Dritrict-wice Srew tomaming $8.750.60 $35,006.00
LMD No. 38 {Aldea Del  [imigation Auait/Rehabilitation
230000 Mar) (Lanascape PayAs-YouGe
[Armaniias resair / replacement [sidawealks, hEnts)
Project Suototal 50.00
ARAUGH InATOUm#RT ToTal 53, 750.00
Critrict-wige tree trimming 38,333,393 525,000.00
P LMD No. 39 (Prometa & [irrigation Audit/Rehabsitation
Suenc) Lancscape rehabiktation Pay-As-You-Go
resair / rep Tsidewialks, maiboxes, ighti]
Fropect suptotal S0.00
ARAUGH instolioent Totals £5.333.33
[Drstrict-wige tras trimming $3,333.33 510,000.00
ZITLIOL. | N e O o), i o vttt PayAs-You-Go
A tapair / rep dawaiks, maitboxes. lights)
Propecs SUbtotal $0.00
Annuol instoliment Totals $3,333.53 = b
[Orstrict-wige traw trimming $5.000.00 $15,000.00
ey LMD No. 40 (Cantads) [IEIEETSR AUTIE/Rehabrintation
Landicape rehacihtation
[Amenities repair 7 replacement [tidewaiks. fencing. hgnisy Cancelied
Project subtoral 56.00
Annuol instoldment Totals 55,000.00
District-wide trew trimming £5,000.0 515,000.00
4 [lrnigation Audi/Rehabitation
24103801 [ LMD Na. 43 i .
[Armersties repair 7 replacement [sioewatks, fancing, wigns, et
Prepect Subtotal 50.00
‘Annuol instoliment Totol 35.006.00
[Grstrict-wide trew trimming 53333333 $40,000.00
24203801 LMD No. 42 (Cantabria & {irrigation Augit/Rehabititation Pav-AS-Y0u-GO
Coronada) Lancicape rehacshtation Coancetied
recair/ i . fancing, bgnis)
Project Subtalol £0.00
Anevol instoliment Totals S13333.33

SZ-bT0T I8 A BISI 10 SIUAWSSASSY puy sweidei( 3u



8¢¢

6 988

i FY 28/25 Praject FY25/26 Peoject  FY26/27  FY27/2R Project  FY ZR/29
T e Total Tatal Preject Tatal Total Praject Total
DitriCT-wwn O Tr8e Trmming
Irrigation Audit/Aehabilitation Pay
24303801 LMD Neo. 43 [Greenbelt) |Landsca
Amenities rapair / replacemant [sidawalks, fancing. hghis, traih cans, arbors)
LID 43 Greennelt Lighting Asplacement Project 535,000.00 $175,000.00
Fropect Subtotal 50.00
Annuol instalment Totols £35,600.00
Drstrict-wide trew trimming 51133333 534,000.00
| Tigaton Augit/Rehabiitation
24603801 | LMD No. 46 {Daiky Lniat n f s PoyAs-¥ou-Go
Amenities repai / reph fencing, bgnts. mailoores, plavgicund)
Prosect Subtatol £0.00
Annuol inatobment ToTol | 511,383.33
| OsSEric t-wiche Eree IrMming 5B8,933.33 $25.000.00
LMD No. 47 {Sycamore  [Ivigation Audic/hehaburation
ey ﬂ'::)w u:-‘asune renabiktation =
Ameniies repair 7 replacemant (siwwaks, fencing, Aigns, hgnts, mansowes} Concatied
Propect Subtatal =000
Annust Instolment ToTals S8333383
CrStricl-wios tree trmming.
2avossor | UMONe.a9 (Cameron [irigation Auci/Rehabiiitation I
Ranch) [Candscape renaniktation
Armeritias regai / replacement [videviaiks, Tencing. hgnte)
Project Suptotal £0.00
Annwel insteilment Totals $0.00
Drstrict-wic tree trimming.
S LMD No. 50 {Pleasant  [irigation Audit/Rehabilitation
Valley Senior Mousing) [Landicape renacitation
Sicewnik recair J replaca
Project Subtotol So.00
“Annuoy InsToUment Totals | Pay-As-rou-Go.
Destrict-wige tree trimmun, T 58,750.00 £35,000.00
rgation e Tt
5103808 ‘-"“‘ﬁg‘m’i‘."”“"” [ I [ i e & - TEmE B | ST
LA THEIT / FR i T | bloNvealKs, TRTcing, monuInent Vgn, dhns, peyiround) | o o S
Project subtotal
Anavol instolment Totals 547, 500.00
|gw|¢(.m¢. tree trimming $8,333.33 $25,000.00
mszommon | e e sz qwingmiy [PERTRSIETR e S— T
IE recai / replacement [sidewalks, fencing, mailbases, lightsl 000,00, £30,000.00
Project Subtotal s0.00
AR UOL inETOdosent Totals S17.383. 33
[omtrictwige tres wimming 53.000.00 2500000
Irigation Audit/Rehabiitation
25303801 | LaD wo. 53 i Court) l% SR
[7 racair - fancing. mailon:
Project Subtotal 50.00
Aol stolimgnt ToTalg £1.600.00

CZ-vZ07 189X [BOSI,] JO] SJUQWISSISSY puy swederq SuiuLjuo) uonnjosay]

"ON UONN[osOY



6CC

D strict-wide tree trimming 51,000.00 $2.000.00
ARG LMD No. 54 [Meadowerest|Imigation Audit/Rehabuitation g
Villas) Landscape rehabiktation PopREYouGo
Amenities repair / replacement [sidewatks, fencing) $5,000.C0 $15,000.00
Project Subtatal 50.00
Annuol instoliment Tatols 55,000.00
District-wice trew Irimming $5,000.00 515,000.00
25503801 LMD No. 55 (Wingfield  [Irrigation Augit/Rehablitation
West) Pay-As-You-Go
| rapair /v I fancing, mailbozes, lights|
Project Subtotal 50.00
Annugt instoiment Totols $5,000.00
DSt L-WIOE Lree trmming 52,665.67 58,000.00
Froneent LMD No. 58 v . |irrigavon Audit/Rehabilitation PayAs-YouwGo
Landscape rehasilitation
Ameniues repair / replacemeant [sidewalks, hghts, fencing) Concelled
Project Subtatol 50.00
Annuoi instoiiment Totals 52,666.67
District-wige tree trimming 51,656.67 $5,000.00
. . Irrigation Audit/Rehatiiitation
EoneOL || kMO en [Ardta) Landscapa renabilitation RyAe¥osco
Amenitias racair / replacement [sidewalks, lignts, fencing. trach containers, arbars)
Project Sutotal 50.00
Annvol instoilment Totals 51,666.67
Project Grand Totals $0.00
Annual Instaliment Grand Totals  5244,583.33

1) Projecs indsecated 23 “Pay-Az-YausGo™ will ba collected for and spent through traditional anmual mairtanance budgetng procestes and not collected wa snnual projact instaliments. PTojects incicated as "Cancelled” are a result of lack of avallatle budget anc/or

need.

01 38ed

CZ-vZ07 18I A [BOSI,] 10, SUDWSSISSY PUy sweadel(] SUMLIjuo) uonnjosay]

"ON UOIN[0SY



